

No. 21-569

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

THE ART AND ANTIQUE DEALERS LEAGUE OF AMERICA, INC., THE NATIONAL
ART AND ANTIQUE DEALERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BASIL SEGGOS, in his official capacity, as the Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation, THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED
STATES, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Defendants-Appellees,

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. WILDLIFE
CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
NO. 18-cv-02504 (LGS) (Hon. Lorna G. Schofield, District Judge)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE-INTERVENORS

Rebecca A. Cary and Ralph E. Henry
The Humane Society of the United States
1255 23rd St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 676-2330
Facsimile: (202) 676-2357

Attorneys for Appellee-Intervenors

*The Humane Society of the United States, Center for Biological Diversity, Natural Resources
Defense Council, Inc., and Wildlife Conservation Society*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Ivory Law	3
II. The Endangered Species Act.....	4
III. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. THE IVORY LAW IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT.....	11
A. The Ivory Law Is Not Expressly Preempted.....	13
1. The Federal Structure Contemplates Laws Like the Ivory Law.....	13
2. The Ivory Law Does Not Apply With Respect to Interstate Commercial Conduct.....	18
3. The Ivory Law Does Not Prohibit Anything Expressly Authorized by the ESA.....	21
4. A Mere Exception to a Prohibition is Not an “Authorization” as Required to Trigger the ESA’s Preemption Provision	24
B. The Ivory Law is not Otherwise Preempted	27

III. THE DISPLAY RESTRICTION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
FIRST AMENDMENT33

A. Intermediate Scrutiny Applies33

B. The Display Restriction is Narrowly Tailored.....35

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amaker v. Foley</i> , 274 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>April in Paris v. Becerra</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 756 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	25
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	28, 35
<i>Bd. of Tr. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	36
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	36
<i>Cavel Int'l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 794 F. 3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F. 3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Cresenzi Bird Importers, Inc. v. New York</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> 831 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1987).....	passim
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	33
<i>DeHart v. Town of Austin, Ind.</i> , 39 F. 3d 718 (7th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. DE C.V. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	13
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Fouke Co. v. Brown</i> , 463 F. Supp. 1142 (E.D. Ca. 1979)	26
<i>H.J. Justin & Sons, Inc. v. Deukmejian</i> , 702 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	30

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)38

Lyddan v. United States,
721 F.2d 873 (2d Cir. 1983)11

Man Hing Ivory & Imports, Inc. v. Deukmejian,
702 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1983) 25, 26

Marentette v. Abbott Lab’ys, Inc.,
886 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2018) 28, 31

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 13, 24, 25

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)31

Pac. Northwest Venison Producers v. Smitch,
20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)35

Palladio, Inc. v. Diamond,
321 F. Supp. 630 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)29

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)10

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008)19

Safari Club International v. Zinke,
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)17

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)34

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)28

Viva! Int’l. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.,
41 Cal. 4th 929 (2007) 29, 30

Vt. Teddy Bear Co. v. Beargram Co.,
373 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2004)11

Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York,
931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019) 34, 36

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 18, 31, 32

Zellner v. Summerlin,
494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007)10

Statutes

The Endangered Species Act

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-15444, 7
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(8)5
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)16
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)16
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) 6, 17, 23
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(e)17
 16 U.S.C. § 1535(f)..... passim
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(f).....29
 16 U.S.C. § 1537a(a).....5
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(A)5, 6
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(D)5, 16
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(E).....5, 6
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(F).....5, 6
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(c)(1).....23
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(c)(2).....23
 16 U.S.C. § 15396
 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(A)5, 18
 16 U.S.C. § 1539(h) 22, 23

The African Elephant Conservation Act

16 U.S.C. §§ 4201-424626

State Laws

34 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 216720
 520 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 10/320
 815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 357/104
 Cal. Fish & Game Code § 20224
 Cal. Penal Code § 653p.....20
 Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33-2-105.....20
 Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 26-31120
 D.C. Code Ann. § 22-18624
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 60120
 Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 183D-664
 Kan. Stat. Ann. § 32-96120
 Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 150.18320
 La. Stat. Ann. § 56:190520
 Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 12, § 1280820
 Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 324.36505.....20
 Minn. Stat. Ann. § 84.0895.....20
 Minn. Stat. Ann. § 84.0896.....4

Miss. Code. Ann. § 49-5-109.....20
 Mo. Ann. Stat. § 252.240.....20
 Mont. Code Ann. § 87-5-107.....20
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 212-A:12.....20
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 212-C:1, 212-C:2.....4
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 23:2A-6.....20
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 23:2A-13.3.....4
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 17-2-41.....20
 N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 17-10-2, 17-10-3.....4
 N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 11-0535.....20
 Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 37-810.....20
 Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 597.905.....4
 New York’s Environmental Conservation Law (“ECL”) Section 11-0535-a(3) ..3, 4
 Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 29, § 7-503.....20
 Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 498.022.....4
 Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 498.026.....20
 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 20-37-3.....20
 S.D. Codified Laws § 34A-8-9.....20
 section 1538 (a)(1).....16
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 70-8-102.....20
 Tex. Parks & Wild. Code Ann. § 68.015.....20
 Va. Code Ann. § 29.1-564.....20
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, §§ 5501, 5502.....4
 Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 77.15.135.....4
 Wis. Stat. Ann. § 29.604.....20

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a).....11
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....10

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.11(h).....16
 50 C.F.R. § 17.21.....5
 50 C.F.R. § 17.31.....5
 50 C.F.R. § 17.40(e)..... 25, 26
 50 C.F.R. § 17.40(e)(3)..... 21, 22
 50 C.F.R. § 17.42.....26
 50 C.F.R. §§ 23.1-23.92.....5

Other Authorities

New York Sponsors Memorandum, A.B. 10143.....3
H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 15-16
